Maine law.
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PICKEREL IN LOVEWELL’S AND OTHER PONDS.

provided however, either party is dissatisfied with the award of sai§
committee, and shall at the term at which said award is presented
to said court apply for a trial by jury, the court shall determine the
amount of damage by a jury in the same manner as other like cases
are determined, and the prevailing party shall be entitled to cost, to
be taxed by the court, and the court shall determine the compensa-
tion of said committee.

Skcr. 8. The directors of said dog driving company are author-
ized to make such assessments from time to time upon the timber
coming into said boom as they may deem necessary to build and
keep in repair, and defray all necessary expenses pertaining to said
boom, for the payment of which they shall have a lien upon the said
timber, and all the provisions of an act entitled an act edditional
concerning the Kennebec Log Driving Cempany, approved March
the twenty-second, eighteen hundred and filty-six, are hereby made
applicable to the heom herein established.

Seor. 4. No boomage shall be charged on rafts of timber or
lumber running into the boom by accident or against the wishes of
the party floating them, and the boom company shall be held to
render reasonable and seasonable aid, free of charge to get such rafts
out of their beom,

[Approved April 4, 185%.]

Chaptler 35:3.
An ack to prevent the destruction of piekerel in Lovewell’s pond, Kezer pond, Charles’
pond, Pleasant pond and Clay pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives i
Legislature assembled, as follows :

If any person shall take pickerel from Lovewell’s pond, Kezer
pond, Charles’ poud, Pleasant pond, Clay pond or their tributary
streams in Fryeburg, in the county of Oxford, between the first day
of December and the first day of May in each year, he shall forfeit
and pay a fine of not less than three, nor more than five dollars, for
each offence; to be recovered by an action of debt, one half thereof
to the use of said town, the other half to the use of the person whe
may sue for the same,

[Approved April 4, 1859.]



